HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 61 by Representative Horton

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 29:26.1(B)(9)" and before the comma "," delete "and (D)(1)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 4, after "benefits;" and before "and" delete "to change the qualifying period
 for benefits;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, after "R.S. 29:26.1(B)(9)" and before "hereby" delete "and (D)(1) are" and
 insert "is"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 10 On page 1, delete lines 16 through 20 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "any period of state active duty ordered by the governor of the state of Louisiana
 pursuant to R.S. 29:7, within any of the following:
- 13 * * * *"

14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

15 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

16 "Section 2. The provisions of this Act shall apply to all deaths or disabilities17 occurring on or after January 1, 2024.

18 Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not 19 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature 20 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If 21 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 22 effective on the day following such approval."